

S239510

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
CALIFORNIA**
EN BANC

PITZER COLLEGE,
Petitioner,

vs.

INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. 14-56017

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

MURTAUGH MEYER NELSON & TREGLIA

MICHAEL J. MURTAUGH (STATE BAR NO. 57874)

LAWRENCE J. DIPINTO (STATE BAR NO. 147320)

THOMAS N. FAY (STATE BAR NO. 290907)

2603 MAIN STREET, 9TH FLOOR

IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-6232

(949) 794-4000 • FAX: (949) 794-4099

mmurtaugh@mmnt.com / ldipinto@mmnt.com / tfay@mmnt.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER
PITZER COLLEGE

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 14 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. INDIAN HARBOR REPEATEDLY MISCHARACTERIZES <i>NEDLLOYD</i>	10
A. Indian Harbor Mischaracterizes the Test Adopted in <i>Nedlloyd</i>	11
1. Indian Harbor erroneously contends that the <i>Nedlloyd</i> test includes a third prong restricting “fundamental policies” to those set forth in statutes or constitutional provisions.	11
2. Indian Harbor erroneously argues that <i>Nedlloyd</i> articulates a meaningful distinction between “strong” and “fundamental” public policies.....	17
B. Indian Harbor Mischaracterizes the Issues at Stake in <i>Nedlloyd</i>	21
II. INDIAN HARBOR’S REFERENCES TO PITZER’S “SOPHISTICATION” HAVE NO EFFECT UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW.....	24
III. CALIFORNIA LAW IS CONTRARY TO NEW JERSEY’S LAW ON CLAIMS-MADE-AND- REPORTED POLICIES, AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT NEW JERSEY’S ABERRATIONAL RULE	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS, CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
IV. INDIAN HARBOR'S ARGUMENTS AGAINST APPLICATION OF THE NOTICE-PREJUDICE RULE TO THE CONSENT PROVISION IN THE POLICY FAIL.....	29
A. The Coverage at Issue Herein is First Party Coverage.....	29
B. Indian Harbor Fails to Acknowledge the Effect of the Structure of its Policy.....	33
1. Under Indian Harbor's policy, the insured controls the remediation, not the insurer.....	34
2. As a result, Indian Harbor's policy arguments in favor of strict enforcement of the consent provision in this context fail.....	35
C. Indian Harbor's Time-Based Argument for Strict Application of the Consent Provision Fails	37
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

California Supreme Court

<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807.....	25
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1.....	19
<i>Discover Bank v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 809.....	24
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654.....	22,23
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 395.....	31
<i>Gribaldo, Jacobs, Jones & Associates v. Agrippina Versicherungen A.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 434.....	36,37
<i>Kransco v. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 390.....	24
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645.....	29,31,32,35
<i>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 459.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington Mutual Bank, FA v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 906.....	14,16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT'D

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>California Courts of Appeal</u> 	
<i>Ashland Chemical Co. v. Provence</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 790.....	18
<i>Chase v. Blue Cross of California</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1142.....	38
<i>Downey Savings & Loan Assn. v. Ohio Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1072.....	24
<i>Gamer v. DuPont Glore Forgan, Inc.</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 280.....	18
<i>Hall v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 411.....	18,19
<i>Jamestown Builders, Inc. v. General Star Indemnity Co.</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 341.....	37,39
<i>Klussman v. Cross Country Bank</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1283.....	15
<i>Mencor Enterprises, Inc. v. Hets Equities Corp.</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 432.....	18
<i>Northwestern Title Security Co. v. Flack</i> (1970) 6 Cal.App.3d 134.....	38
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1348.....	27
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715.....	28
 <u>Other Courts</u> 	
<i>Anderson v. Aul</i> (2015) 361 Wis.2d 63.....	26
<i>Bianco Professional Ass'n v. Home Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 144 N.H. 288.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT'D

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chas. T. Main, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (1990) 406 Mass. 862	26
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Dolan, Fertig and Curtis</i> (1983) 433 So.2d 512	26
<i>Hasbrouck v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 511 N.W.2d 368.....	26
<i>Insurance Co. of State of Pennsylvania v. Associated Intern. Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 922 F.2d 516.....	28
<i>Insurance Placements, Inc. v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 917 S.W.2d 592	26
<i>National Semiconductor Corp. v. Allendale Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (D.Conn. 1982) 549 F.Supp. 1195	19
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg PA v. General Star Indem. Co.</i> (3d Cir. 2007) 216 Fed.Appx. 273	19
<i>Omstead v. Dell, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 594 F.3d 1081	15
<i>Pension Trust Fund for Operating Engineers v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 307 F.3d 944.....	28
<i>Service Management Systems, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 216 Fed.Appx. 662	19
<i>Sletten v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> (1989) 161 Ariz. 595	26
<i>Templo Fuente De Vida Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> (2016) 224 N.J. 189	25,26,27,28
<i>Textron, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 639 A.2d 1358	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT'D

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2015) 88 F.Supp.3d 1156	21,22,23
<i>Zuckerman v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1985) 100 N.J. 304	27

STATUTES AND RULES

California Rule of Court 8.548	8
Insurance Code § 11580.23	16

OTHER AUTHORITY

Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	38
Louderback & Jurika, <i>Standards for Limiting the Tort of Bad Faith Breach of Contract</i> (1982) 16 U.S.F.L.Rev. 187	22
Restatement 2d Conflict of Laws, § 187	<i>passim</i>

S239510
